

March 24, 2017

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1201

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the Senate as printed on pages 798 and 799 of the Senate Journal, Engrossed House Bill No. 1201 is amended as follows:

Page 1, line 3, replace "devices" with "alarms"

Page 1, line 5, replace "devices" with "alarms"

Page 1, line 5, remove "to provide a penalty;"

Page 1, line 10, replace "devices" with "alarms"

Page 1, line 11, overstrike "- **Penalty**"

Page 1, line 12, after the first "property" insert "that includes a wood or other fuel-fired fireplace, heater, or appliance or an attached garage."

Page 1, line 13, after "23-09-02.1" insert an underscored comma

Page 1, line 13, overstrike "smoke"

Page 1, line 13, remove "and"

Page 1, line 14, replace the first "devices" with "alarms"

Page 1, line 14, remove the overstrike over the second "systems"

Page 1, line 14, remove the second "devices"

Page 1, line 15, remove "Devices"

Page 1, line 15 overstrike "must be installed and maintained in"

Page 1, overstrike line 16

Page 1, line 17, overstrike "adopted by the state fire marshal" and insert immediately thereafter "All residential rental property, with the exception of property covered by section 23-09-02.1, must be equipped with smoke detection alarms or other approved alarm systems for the protection of occupants of the property"

Page 1, line 19, replace "devices" with "alarms"

Page 1, line 19, replace "Devices" with "Alarms"

Page 1, line 22, replace "devices" with "alarms"

Page 1, line 24, replace "devices" with "alarms"

Page 2, line 1, overstrike "unit"

Page 2, line 2, replace the first "device" with "alarm"

Page 2, line 2, remove the overstrike over the second "system"

Page 2, line 2, remove the second "device"

Page 2, line 5, overstrike "dwelling units" and insert immediately thereafter "dwellings"

Page 2, line 7, remove "detection"

Page 2, line 8, replace "devices" with "alarms"

Page 2, line 9, overstrike "4. Any property owner who willfully fails to install a system"

Page 2, line 9, remove "device"

Page 2, line 9, overstrike "as required by this"

Page 2, line 10, overstrike "section is guilty of a class B misdemeanor"

Page 2, line 10, remove "an infraction"

Page 2, line 10, overstrike the period

Page 2, line 15, replace "devices" with "alarms"

Page 2, line 20, replace "device" with "alarm"

Page 2, line 20, remove "unit"

Page 2, line 24, replace "device" with "alarm"

Page 2, line 25, replace "device" with "alarm"

Page 2, line 28, replace "device" with "alarm"

Renumber accordingly